
Manuscript ID BMJ.2016.032348.R1 entitled "Congenital infection and microcephaly 

associated with Zika virus: Clinical features and neuroimaging (MRI and CT) findings. 

 

Dear Prof. Merino: 

 

Thank you so much for helping us to improve our article. We are very happy and honored with 

the possibility to publish our article in the BMJ. We have revised our paper as you asked and it 

is explained below. We hope to have given some contribution for the knowledge about this 

terrible disease. 

Please, let us know if you need to fix or improve something else. It is our pleasure. 

Yours sincerely, 

Fátima 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Please also address the following items: 

 

1. It is important that the data presented in the tables do not allow identification of the 

children. For this reason we request that you remove the dates and instead substitute with age 

(in days). With the birthdates in the tables, these babies are potentially identifiable. Are there 

other data in the tables that you think could make these babies identifiable? 

Answer: We are thankful for your interest in our study and for your considerations. The dates 

were removed and the age of the patients in days was incorporated in Table 2. We did not find 

other information that could make these babies identifiable. 

 

 

2. In a previous note to us you said these investigations and the workup was mandated by 

Brazilian law. Can you please clarify this issue?  Please state whether parents or guardians 

were asked to give assent/consent to these procedures. 

 

Answer: The investigations and workup were performed based on a protocol created by the 

Brazilian government and that must be followed by health professionals after the suspicion of 

microcephaly cases related to ZIKV infection. We add to the text the suggested sentence (Methods, 

second paragraph): “Since October 2015, all infants in Pernambuco born with suspected 

microcephaly are reported, by health services and professionals of the state, in a 

Government website – cievs.com/microcefalia – and all investigations described were 

conducted as part of its clinical protocol established by the Brazillian Government [1]. 

Parents or guardians were asked to give assent/consent before procedures.” 

 

 



Reviewer 1: Nadia Biassou, attending neuroradiologists, National Institutes of Health 

 

3. Page 8 line 11 change " of a craniofacial ..." to "or a craniofacial..." 

 

4. Page 8 line 15 change "worsen" to " worse" 

 

5. Page 23 line 8 please correct the spacing 

 

6. Page 27 change " intraparenchymatous" to "intraparenchymal" 

 

Answer: We are grateful for your considerations and we are pleased that you are satisfied with 

our previous answers. All of the corrections mentioned  above were made.  


